UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

95

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.30 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial
instruments of the Group would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing borrowings.
Borrowings at floating rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair
value interest rate risk. Interest rates of bank borrowings are mainly subject to
fluctuations in the banks' base lending rates. Short term borrowings which are on fixed
rates are not significantly subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s floating rate
instrument if interest rates at the end of reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis
points with all other variables held constant:

 31.1.2022  31.7.2021  31.7.2020  31.7.2019
   RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax
- Increase by 0.5%  (57,941)  (59,808)  (41,950)  (6,631)
- Decrease by 0.5%  57,941  59,808  41,950  6,631

373

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

96

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.30 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table sets out the carrying amounts, the incremental borrowing rate (‘IBR’)/weighted average effective interest rates (‘WAEIR’) as at
the end of each reporting period and the remaining maturities of the financial instruments of the Group that are exposed to interest rate risk, which

[…]

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.30 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group. The currency
giving rise to this risk is primarily in USD and EURO.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances in
USD, EURO and Singapore Dollar amounted to RM209,772 (31 July 2021: RM83,423; 31 July
2020: RM70,831; 31 July 2019: RM119,948) for the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and EURO exchange rate against the functional currency of the
Group, with all other variables held constant:

 31.1.2022  31.7.2021  31.7.2020  31.7.2019
   RM  RM  RM
Profit after tax
USD/RM
- strengthen by 15%  143,319  7,587  63,378  29,561
- weaken by 15%  (143,319)  (7,587)  (63,378)  (29,561)

EURO/RM
- strengthen by 15%  1,019  (2,302)  270,561  278
- weaken by 15%  (1,019)  2,302  (270,561)  (278)

Sensitivity analyses of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to
the Group.

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs

The combining entities adopted the MFRS Framework during the financial year ended 31 July 2021.

The accounting policies set out in Section 7.2 of this Report have been applied in preparing the
financial statements of the combining entities for the financial year ended 31 July 2021, as well as
comparative information presented in this Report for the financial years ended 31 July 2019 and
31 July 2020 and in the preparation of the opening MFRS combined statements of financial position

[…]

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.30 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group. The currency
giving rise to this risk is primarily in USD and EURO.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances in
USD, EURO and Singapore Dollar amounted to RM209,772 (31 July 2021: RM83,423; 31 July
2020: RM70,831; 31 July 2019: RM119,948) for the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and EURO exchange rate against the functional currency of the
Group, with all other variables held constant:

 31.1.2022  31.7.2021  31.7.2020  31.7.2019
   RM  RM  RM
Profit after tax
USD/RM
- strengthen by 15%  143,319  7,587  63,378  29,561
- weaken by 15%  (143,319)  (7,587)  (63,378)  (29,561)

EURO/RM
- strengthen by 15%  1,019  (2,302)  270,561  278
- weaken by 15%  (1,019)  2,302  (270,561)  (278)

Sensitivity analyses of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to
the Group.

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs

The combining entities adopted the MFRS Framework during the financial year ended 31 July 2021.

The accounting policies set out in Section 7.2 of this Report have been applied in preparing the
financial statements of the combining entities for the financial year ended 31 July 2021, as well as
comparative information presented in this Report for the financial years ended 31 July 2019 and
31 July 2020 and in the preparation of the opening MFRS combined statements of financial position

[…]

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Taxation   (298,466)  -  (298,466)

Profit for the financial years   1,475,660   (156,915)  1,318,745

Profit attributable to:

 Common  controlling shareholders of the
combining entities

1,475,660

(156,915)

1,318,745

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Total comprehensive income for the
   financial year

1,475,660

(156,915)

1,318,745

 Total comprehensive income
   attributable to:

 Common  controlling shareholders of the
combining entities

1,475,660

(156,915)

1,318,745

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

100

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as

at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

Revenue   16,422,381  -  16,422,381

Cost of sales   (10,719,103)   -  (10,719,103)

Gross profit   5,703,278  -  5,703,278

Other income   362,343  -  362,343

Net losses on impairment of financial assets  -  (156,915)  (156,915)

Marketing expenses   (460,924)  -  (460,924)

Administrative and other expenses  (3,651,527)  -  (3,651,527)

Finance costs   (163,379)  -  (163,379)

Shares of results of associates   (15,665)  -  (15,665)

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Taxation   (298,466)  -  (298,466)

Profit for the financial years   1,475,660   (156,915)  1,318,745

Profit attributable to:

 Common  controlling shareholders of the
combining entities

1,475,660

(156,915)

1,318,745

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Total comprehensive income for the
   financial year

1,475,660

(156,915)

1,318,745

 Total comprehensive income
   attributable to:

 Common  controlling shareholders of the
combining entities

1,475,660

(156,915)

1,318,745

378

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

101

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax   1,774,126  (156,915)  1,617,211

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 331,735  (169,579)  162,156

Depreciation of right-of-use assets   -  169,579  169,579
Finance costs   163,379  -  163,379
Impairment loss on trade receivables   -  156,915  156,915
Interest income   (30,889)  -  (30,889)
Share of results of associates   15,665  -  15,665
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange   (94,059)  -  (94,059)

Operating profit before changes in working
capital

 2,159,957  -  2,159,957

Increase in inventories   (69,884)  -  (69,884)
Increase in trade and other receivables   (1,178,048)  -  (1,178,048)
Increase in trade and other payables   5,799,257  -  5,799,257

Cash generated from operations   6,711,282  -   6,711,282

Interest received   30,889  -  30,889
Tax paid   (465,590)  -  (465,590)
Tax refunded   390,917  -  390,917

Net cash from operating activities   6,667,498  -  6,667,498

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,522,809)  5,110,887  (411,922)
Purchase of right-of-use assets   -  (5,110,887)  (5,110,887)

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,522,809)  -  (5,522,809)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid   (300,000)  -  (300,000)
Repayment of hire purchase payables   (186,468)  186,468  -
Repayment of term loans   (43,681)  -  (43,681)
Interest paid   (163,379)  23,366  (140,013)
Repayment of lease liabilities   -  (209,834)  (209,834)

Net cash used in financing activities   (693,528)  -  (693,528)

379

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

102

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019 (continued)

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   451,161  -  451,161

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes   15,521  -  15,521

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

financial year

 1,068,813  -  1,068,813

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial

year

 1,535,495  -  1,535,495

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

102

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of combined statements of cash flows as at 31 July 2019 (continued)

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs
   RM  RM  RM

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   451,161  -  451,161

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes   15,521  -  15,521

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

financial year

 1,068,813  -  1,068,813

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial

year

 1,535,495  -  1,535,495

380

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

103

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(d) Reconciliation of combined statements of financial position as at 31 July 2020

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs

   RM  RM  RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   13,006,805  (5,883,941)  7,122,864
Right-of-use assets   -  6,017,186   6,017,186
   13,006,805  133,245   13,140,050

Current assets

Inventories   5,590,334  -  5,590,334
Trade and other receivables   7,605,345  (47,389)  7,557,956
Current tax assets   89,957  -  89,957
Cash and bank balances   3,500,606  -  3,500,606

   16,786,242  (47,389)  16,738,853

TOTAL ASSETS   29,793,047  85,856   29,878,903

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to common controlling

shareholders of the combining entities

Invested equity   2,887,500  -  2,887,500
Reserves   3,793,894  (49,514)   3,744,380

TOTAL EQUITY   6,681,394  (49,514)  6,631,880

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   10,682,167  (495,986)  10,186,181
Lease liabilities   -   512,105  512,105
Deferred tax liabilities   29,300  -   29,300
   10,711,467  16,119  10,727,586

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   6,606,723  -  6,606,723
Borrowings   5,623,261  (244,895)  5,378,366
Lease liabilities   -  364,146  364,146
Current tax liabilities   170,202  -  170,202

   12,400,186  119,251  12,519,437

TOTAL LIABILITIES   23,111,653  135,370  23,247,023

TOTAL EQUITY AND  LIABILITIES   29,793,047  85,856   29,878,903

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

103

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

(d) Reconciliation of combined statements of financial position as at 31 July 2020

   Previously
   Reported  Effects on  Restated
   under  adoption  under
   MPERSs  of MFRSs  MFRSs

   RM  RM  RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   13,006,805  (5,883,941)  7,122,864
Right-of-use assets   -  6,017,186   6,017,186
   13,006,805  133,245   13,140,050

Current assets

Inventories   5,590,334  -  5,590,334
Trade and other receivables   7,605,345  (47,389)  7,557,956
Current tax assets   89,957  -  89,957
Cash and bank balances   3,500,606  -  3,500,606

   16,786,242  (47,389)  16,738,853

TOTAL ASSETS   29,793,047  85,856   29,878,903

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to common controlling

shareholders of the combining entities

Invested equity   2,887,500  -  2,887,500
Reserves   3,793,894  (49,514)   3,744,380

TOTAL EQUITY   6,681,394  (49,514)  6,631,880

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   10,682,167  (495,986)  10,186,181
Lease liabilities   -   512,105  512,105
Deferred tax liabilities   29,300  -   29,300
   10,711,467  16,119  10,727,586

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   6,606,723  -  6,606,723
Borrowings   5,623,261  (244,895)  5,378,366
Lease liabilities   -  364,146  364,146
Current tax liabilities   170,202  -  170,202

   12,400,186  119,251  12,519,437

TOTAL LIABILITIES   23,111,653  135,370  23,247,023

TOTAL EQUITY AND  LIABILITIES   29,793,047  85,856   29,878,903

   UMediC Group Berhad
Accountants’ Report

103

9. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.31 Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)
